Manager shall request new bids unless the public interest will 

not permit this delay.  In such a case, the City Manager will 

award the contract to one of the bidders by drawing lots in 

public in the presence of the City Clerk or Finance/Accounting 

Supervisor.  All contracts of twenty five thousand dollars 

($25,000) or more shall be approved as to form by the City 

Attorney prior to award. 

References are personally contacted and their responses are 

also documented. Determinations are made as to non-responsive and 

non-responsible bidders and a recommendation is then forwarded to